Nature of reimbursable expenses
Definition of a successful transaction
- Sale of the company?
- Bona fide offer for target sale price?
- Intermediary merely makes an introduction? Introduces party who introduces buyer?
Success fee
- Lehman formula
- Percent of total transaction value
- Fixed amount
- Premium over normal billing rate
- Percent of proceeds in excess of a certain amount
Basis for calculating transaction value in computing success fee
- Purchase price of common stock only? Plus preferred stock? Bank debt? Capitalized

obligations? Other liabilities? Contingent payments? Seller notes? Consulting contracts with
seller?

Impact on fees if more than one intermediary must be paid
Timing of fee payments
Indemnification of intermediary against liability resulting from actions undertaken on behalf of
the seller

50 THE CPA’S BASIC GUIDE TO MERGERS & ACQUISITIONS

EXHIBIT 3-2
XYZ CORP.

PRO FORMA OPERATING CASH FLOW
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,19X1

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales:
Actual $22,600 22,600
Annual effect of new NYA contract 880 880
Repricing of ABC contract 250 250
Additional sales from new LA office 1,750 1,750
Elimination of DAZ product line (1.100) (1.100)

22.600 1.780 24.380

Cost of goods sold:
Actual 14,916 14,916
Annual effect of new NYA contract 484 484
Additional sales from new LA office 963 963
Elimination of DAZ product line (1,210) (1,210)
Cost savings from GGG equipment (350) (350)
Cost savings from new scheduling system (400) (400)
Nonrecurring cost of mechanical breakdown (200) (200)
Energy reduction program (125) (125)

14.916 (838) 14.078

Gross profit 7,684 2,618 10,302

Selling, general and administrative expenses
Actual 4,972 4,972
Additional costs of LA office 340 340
Excess owners’ compensation (250) (250)
Owner’s perquisites (170) (170)
Nonworking family members on payroll (70) (70)
Nonrecurring professional fees (225) . (225 )

4,972 ( 3 7 5 ) 4 . 5 9 7

Operating cash flow $2.712 2.993 5,705

INTRODUCTION TO MERGERS & ACQUISITIONS 51

EXHIBIT 3-3
XYZ CORP.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,19X1

ASSETS
Cash
Accounts receivable
Inventory
Other current assets
Net fixed assets
Other

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Funded debt

NET WORTH

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma

$ 600 600
3,800 3,800
4,000 680 4,680

325 325
4,250 2,250 6,500
1.350 150 1.500

$14,325 3.080 17.405

$4,500 4,500
3.200 (300) 2.900
7,700 (300) 7,400
6.625 3.380 10,005

Explanation of Adjustment

LIFO adjustment

Reflects appraised value
Value of patents

Below-market interest rate on debt

52 THE CPA’S BASIC GUIDE TO MERGERS & ACQUISITIONS

EXHIBIT 3-4
EXAMPLE OF BUYER EVALUATION CRITERIA

Buyer Evaluation Criteria Weight

1. Reputation of buyer 25%

2. Expertise in widget industry 10%

3. Marketing and sales benefits 10%

4. Financial strength 25%

5. Compatibility of buyer with employees 5%

6. Track record in closing deals 5%

7. Strength of apparent motive to acquire Seller 15%

8. Intangible or subjective rating 5%

TOTAL 100%

Instructions: Assign a percentage rating based on its relative importance in determining the best